
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services Unit 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
Tel: 24 74325 

 
 
 

 
South East Area Leader:  
Martin Dean 
Tel: 24 78989 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held in The Panels Boardroom, 4th Floor East, Civic Hall 

On Wednesday, 4th June, 2014 at 4.30 pm  
 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Dunn Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
R Finnigan Morley North; 
B Gettings Morley North; 
T Leadley Morley North; 

 
N Dawson Morley South; 
J Elliott Morley South; 
S Varley Morley South; 

 
K Bruce Rothwell; 
S Golton Rothwell; 
D Nagle Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 

A BRIEF EXPLANATION OF 
COUNCIL FUNCTIONS AND EXECUTIVE FUNCTIONS 

 
 
There are certain functions that are defined by regulations which can only be carried out at 
a meeting of the Full Council or under a Scheme of Delegation approved by the Full 
Council.  Everything else is an Executive Function and, therefore, is carried out by the 
Council’s Executive Board or under a Scheme of Delegation agreed by the Executive 
Board. 
 
The Area Committee has some functions which are delegated from full Council and some 
Functions which are delegated from the Executive Board.  Both functions are kept 
separately in order to make it clear where the authority has come from so that if there are 
decisions that the Area Committee decides not to make they know which body the 
decision should be referred back to. 
 
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded). 
  
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting.) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
  
            RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
  
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes.) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 31 MARCH 2014 
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting held on 31 March 2014 
 

1 - 10 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of 
the Area Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Area Committee.  This period of 
time may be extended at the discretion of the 
Chair.   No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
  
(10 mins discussion) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

8   
 

  WELLBEING REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Director (Citizens and Communities) 
  
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 5 Minutes 
Presenting Officer – Aretha Hanson 
 

11 - 
24 

9   
 

  SUMMARY OF KEY WORK 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Assistant Director (Citizens and Communities) 
  
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Aretha Hanson 
 

25 - 
60 

10   
 

  LEEDS LET'S GET ACTIVE 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Director of City Development. 
  
Presentation 5 Minutes/Discussion 10 Minutes 
Presenting Officer: Rachel Brighton 
 

61 - 
76 

11   
 

  ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 

77 - 
82 

12   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Monday, 7 July 2014 at 4.30 p.m. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
  
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
  
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
  

a)     Any published recording should be 

accompanied by a statement of when and 

where the recording was made, the context of 

the discussion that took place, and a clear 

identification of the main speakers and their 

role or title. 

b)     Those making recordings must not edit the 

recording in a way that could lead to 

misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 

proceedings or comments made by attendees.  

In particular there should be no internal editing 

of published extracts; recordings may start at 

any point and end at any point but the material 

between those points must be complete. 

  
 

 

 

     

2      

     

    
 

 

a)      

b)      

     



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 June 2014 

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 31ST MARCH, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
    

 
 

57 Late Items  
 

There were no late items as such, however there was an additional project 
proposal for Wellbeing funding which had been circulated to Members. 

58 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest.  Councillors T 
Leadley, S Varley and J Elliott informed the meeting of their involvement with 
Morley Elderly Action in relation to the Garden Maintenance Service 
Evaluation report. 
 

59 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor B Gettings. 
 

60 Minutes - 27 January 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27 January be 
confirmed as a correct record and the recommendations made at the meeting 
be formally ratified. 
 

61 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no 
members of the public in attendance. 
 

62 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Assistant Director (Citizens and Communities) presented an 
update on the key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds area not 
covered elsewhere on the report. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 June 2014 

 

 
The following issues were highlighted and discussed: 
 

• Children & Families Sub Group – Members were asked to comment on 
the proposal to establish a Children & Families Sub Group. The Terms 
of Reference outlined the purpose to develop programmes of work and 
set priorities based on local data that support the five outcomes of the 
C&YPP and the wider ambition of being a Child Friendly City. The 
group would also manage and monitor the Youth Activities Fund and 
the Area Committee Wellbeing Funding of £20,000 allocated to 
Clusters. 

• Welfare Reform – Members were invited to attend the United Leeds 
Debt Forum Event, Friday 13th June 12.30 – 3.30 at Leeds University 

• Environment and Community Safety 

• Community Committees – Members were asked to consider and agree 
a new place-based name for the new community committee. 

• Community Centres – Members were asked to approve the relocation 
of Morley North Children’s Centre to Morley Town Hall.  Concerns were 
raised that there had been more confusion and double booking of 
rooms. 

• Potential establishment of an Older People’s Sub-Group. 

• The Area Committee Business Plan. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted 
(2) That the Children & Families Sub Group and its Terms of Reference be 

approved 
(3) That the Business Plan Priorities & Actions for 2013/14 be signed off 

and new priorities for 2014/15 be included for further consideration at 
the first meeting of the new municipal year. 

(4) That the Community Committee be named the Ardsley, Morley and 
Rothwell Community Committee. 

(5) That Members approved the relocation of Morley North Children’s 
Centre to Morley Town Hall 

(6) In response to the concerns raised about bookings of facilities, 
Members requested a report on the management and operation of 
community centres 

63 Outer South Area Committee Wellbeing Budget Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens and Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 

• An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of 
the Wellbeing budget. 

• Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities 
and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

Page 2



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 June 2014 

 

• The current position of the Small Grants Budget. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to revenue projects to be considered for 
approval including an additional proposal for a litter bin on Elland Road 
(Churwell) and ring-fenced spending for 2014/15. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing, Capital and Activities Fund elements 

of the wellbeing budgets be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the following project proposals be approved: 

o Blue Plaque for Beryl Burton - £250.00 
o A Frames – Footpath No 105 - £1,521.75 
o Site Based Gardener – Outer South - £35,654.01 
o Outer South Garden maintenance Scheme - £33,000 
o Rothwell & District 2014/15 Events - £4,398 
o Litter bin on Elland Road (Churwell) - £300 

(5) That the current position of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(6) That the ringfence proposals for 2014/15 Rothwell events be approved 

subject to a review of events taking place in Rothwell  
(7) That the ringfence proposal for Winter Warmth Packs be approved 

subject to match funding from Housing Leeds 
(8) That the final instalment of £2,424.72 to the Oulton & Woodlesford 

Design Group be approved subject to receipt of a final e
[...]
rden Maintenance Service Evaluation 2013/14  
 

The report of the Area Improvement Manager provided the Area Committee 
with an update and evaluation of the Garden Maintenance Scheme delivered 
by Morley Elderly Action in 2013/14. 
 
The Area Committee had previously approved funding for the scheme for a 
further three years subject to Executive Board approval of finance budgets. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report.  Carole Law and Ann 
Minke of Morley Elderly Action were in attendance to answer Members’ 
questions. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, discussion included the 
following: 
 

• The waiting list for services was carried out on a first come first served 
basis. 

• Management fees covered costs for letters, postage, phone calls, 
stationery, printing, photocopying, CRB checks and promotional 
information. 

• Members discussed potential ways of reducing the waiting list and 
providing more services.  It was reported that this may not be feasible 
due to increased administration costs and time.  Area Support Team 
would be reviewing the scheme and would investigate ways of how to 
potentially expand the scheme for more service users. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the scheme be continued in 2014/15. 
(3) That Area Support Team liaise with Morley Elderly Action to review the 

scheme and explore ways of expanding the scheme for more service 
users. 

 
68 Annual Report for the Parks and Countryside Service  

Page 6



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 June 2014 

 

 
The report of the Chief Officer, Parks and Countryside sought to further 
develop the relationship between Parks and Countryside and the Area 
Committee.  It provided an overview of the service and set out some of the 
challenges faced along with key performance management initiatives. It also 
set out, at an area level, progress made in attaining Leeds Quality Park 
standard and investment needed to attain and sustain LQP standards. 
 
Bob Buckenham, Parks and Countryside presented the report. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Bowling green provision. 

• Sponsorship for parks. 

• Assessments of Lewisham and Dartmouth parks were requested. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 

(1) That the assessments of Lewisham and Dartmoth Park be provided to 
Members 

 
69 New Environmental Locality Services and Development of the 2014/15 

Service Level Agreement  
 

That The Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) submitted a report 
which provided an update on proposed changes to the operating model and 
structure of Environmental Action Service Locality Teams to deliver zonally 
based services.  It outlined the reasons for these proposals and the process 
for agreeing them.  It also described the process for developing the Service 
Level Agreements (SLAs) with Area Committees for 2014/15. 
 
Tom Smith, Locality Manager (South and Outer East Leeds) presented the 
report. 
 
Further issues highlighted from the report included the following: 
 

• The need to be more flexible to meet local demands. 

• New responsibilities including those transferred in with Housing Leeds 
and bulky waste collections. 

• The move to zonally based multi-tasking teams. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, discussion included using 
ward briefings to update Members, the development of new structures for 
working and working to meet demand. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the approach to consulting on proposals for changes to the 

Locality Team operating model, the priorities within the SLA for 

Page 7



 

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on 4 June 2014 

 

2014/15 and proposals for future waste management arrangement be 
agreed. 

 
70 Neighbourhood Improvement Officer Update  
 

The report of the Area Leader, South East Leeds provided Members with an 
update
[...]
. 

3. That a copy of the lease be provided to Cllr Finnigan so that he had a 
better understanding of the lease stipulations for the Friends of 
Drighlington Library Group. 

 
 

72 St. Gabriel's Community Centre: Review Report  
 

The report of the Area leader, South East Leeds provided a review of the 
operation of St Gabriel’s Community Centre over the last 12 months. It 
highlighted the work of the Management Committee, Outer South Community 
Centre Sub Committee, South East Area Support Team and partners in 
supporting the operation of the centre. 

 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

73 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2014/2015  
 

The City Solicitor submitted a report which sought the Area Committee’s 
formal approval of a meeting schedule for the 2014/2015 municipal year and 
also to agree a date for the Election of Chair Committee meeting prior to the 
Annual Council Meeting in June 2014.  
 
In addition, Members were requested to give consideration as to whether they 
wished to continue with the Committee’s current meeting and venue 
arrangements or whether they would like to request any amendments to such 
arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED – That the proposed meeting schedule for 2014/15 be agreed as 
follows: 
 

• Wednesday, 4 June 2014 at 5.00 p.m. (Election of Chair meeting) 

• Monday, 7 July 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 

• Monday, 20 October 2014 at 4.00 p.m. 

• Monday, 2 February 2015 at 4.00 p.m. 

• Monday 23 March 2015 at 4.00 p.m.  
 

74 Dates, Times and Venues of Future Meetings  
 
 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report of the Assistant Director (Citizens & Communities) 

Report to: South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date:  Wednesday 4th June 2014 

Subject: Outer South Area Committee Well being Budget Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Ardsley & Robin Hood 
Morley North 
Morley South 
Rothwell 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and 
cohesion and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues 

This report seeks to provide Members with: 

1. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
2. An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the Wellbeing budget. 
3. Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
4. Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in the Area 
Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1). 

5. Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

Recommendations 

Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 
b) note the position of the Wellbeing, capital and Activities fund elements of the wellbeing 
budgets as set out at 3.0. 

c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1; 
d) note the Small Grants situation in 5.0. 

Report author: Aretha Hanson 
 
Tel:  24 74309 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



 

 

1.   Purpose of this report 

1.1   This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a) Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
b) An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of the Wellbeing 
budget. 

c) Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 
d) Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities and actions in the 
Area Committee Business Plan (Appendix 1). 

e) Members are also asked to note the current position of the Small Grants Budget. 

2 Background information 

2.1       Each Area Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget which it is responsible for 
administering. The aim of this budget is to support the social, economic and environmental 
wellbeing of the area by using the funding to support projects that co
[...]
 for Money  
 

6.4.1 Resource implications will be that the remaining balance of the Wellbeing Budget for capital 
and revenue will be reduced as a result of any projects funded. 
 

6.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 
 

6.5.1 All decisions taken by the Area Committee in relation to the delegated functions from 
Executive Board are eligible for Call In. 
 

6.5.2 There are no key or major decisions being made that would be eligible for Call In. 
 

6.5.3 There are no legal implications as a result of this report. 
 

6.6 Risk Management 
 

6.6.1 This report provides an update on work in the Outer South and therefore no risks are 
identifiable. Any projects funded through Wellbeing budget complete a section identifying 
risks and solutions as part of the application process. 

7.0 Conclusions 

7.1 The report provides up to date information on the Area Committee’s Wellbeing Budget. 

Page 16



 

 

8.0 Recommendations 

8.1 Members of the Outer South Area Committee are requested to: 

a) note the contents of the report; 
b) note the position of the Wellbeing, capital and Activities fund elements of the wellbeing 
budgets as set out at 3.0. 

c) note the revenue projects already agreed as listed in Appendix 1; 
d) note the Small Grants situation in 5.0. 

9.0 Background Documents1  

9.1 There are no background documents associated with this paper. 

                                            
1
 The background documents listed in this section are available for inspection on request for a period of four years 
following the date of the relevant meeting Accordingly this list does not include documents containing exempt or 
confidential information, or any published works Requests to inspect any background documents should be submitted 
to the report author. 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 Outer South Wellbeing Budget

2013 - 2014

Allocation £183,790.00

Roll forward £63,779.29

Less 2012/13 projects -£10,
[...]
unities) 

Report to South Leeds (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Monday 4th June 2014 

Subject: Summary of Key Work Report 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 
Ardsley 
and Robin 
Hood 

Morley 
North 

Morley 
South 

Rothwell 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion 
and integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report presents an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South Leeds 
area, not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 

Recommendations 

The Area Committee is asked to note the contents of the report and make comment as 
appropriate. 

Report author:  Aretha Hanson 

Tel:  2474309 

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



 

1.0 Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To bring to Members’ attention, a summary of key work which the Area Support 

Team are engaged in based on priorities identified by the Area Committee, that 
are not covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further 
questioning or the opportunity to request a more detailed report on a particular 
issue. 

2.0 Background information 

2.1 Members will recall at the July 2011 Area Committee, a revised title and format for 
this report was introduced based on proposed changes to the Leeds Initiative 
partnership and planning framework for the city in an effort to be more focused on 
current priorities. 

3.0 Main Issues 

3.1 Area Chairs Forum (update requested) 
3.1.1 The Area Chairs Forum took place on 2nd May 2014 and the minutes of the 

meeting held on 28th February 2014 were approved and are attached at Appendix 
1. The dates for future Area Chairs Forum meetings are still to be confirmed.  

 
4.0  Updates by theme: Children’s Services 

Lead Member: Cllr Robert Gettings 

4.1  Childr
[...]


P
age 60



 

 

Report of: The Director of City Development 

Report to: South (Outer) Area Committee 

Date: Wednesday 4th June 2014 

Subject: Leeds Let’s Get Active 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): 

Ardsley and Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South, Rothwell 
  

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This report and accompanying appendices presents to Area Committee a detailed picture 
of work being undertaken to successfully deliver the Leeds Let’s Get Active Initiative along 
with current progress against targets.  

Recommendations 

Area Committee is asked to: 

a) to note the update and progress made in the development and delivery of Leeds 
Let’s Get Active in relation to Sport England targets 

b) consider and propose future ways of engaging with the LLGA team and in particular 
the area based Active Lifestyle Officers in the planning and delivery of the 
community offer 

c) share expertise and engage around the broader aspects of supporting inactive 
people to become active in their communities. 

 

 

 

 Report author:  Rachel Brighton 

Tel:  2478409 

Page 61

Agenda Item 10



 

 

 

1    Purpose of this report 

1.1 The report aims to update Area Committees on the development, implementation 
and progress of LLGA to date. The report seeks to provide Area Committees with 
information following recommendations made at Scrutiny Board (Sustainable 
Economy and Culture) on 16 July 2013 and 18 March 2014 with a focus on 
engagement at a ward level. 

2   Background information 

2.1 Sport and Active Lifestyle (S&AL) service offers a valuable contribution to the 
achievement of health and wellbeing outcomes acr
[...]
hesion 
and integration arising from this report. 

4.3 Council policies and City Priorities 

4.3.2 Operational and effective Community Committee meetings, which facilitate a 
widely accessible but robust decision making forum are in line with the Council’s 
Policies and City Priorities.  In order for such meetings to take place, an eligible 
City Councillor must be properly elected to the position of Community Committee 
Chair. 

4.4 Resources and value for money  

4.4.3 There are no direct resource implications arising from the submission of this 
report to the Area Committee. 

4.5 Legal Implications, Access to Information and Call In 

4.5.4 This report is not subject to Call In, as the Executive and Decision Making 
Procedure Rules state that the power to Call In decisions does not extend to 
those decisions taken by Area Committees. 

4.5.5 The process summarised above regarding the election of Community Committee 
Chairs is in line with current Procedure Rules. 

4.6 Risk Management 

4.6.6 There are no risks directly arising from the submission of this report to the Area 
Committee, however, not electing a Chair for the 2014/15 municipal year at this 
meeting will mean that the matter would have to be resolved at the Annual 
Council Meeting. 

5 Conclusions 

5.1 The Area Committee Procedure Rules state that the Chair of each Committee will 
be elected from amongst the City Councillors eligible to serve on that Committee, 
and that between the closure of nominations (5.00pm, 3 June 2014) and the 
Annual Council Meeting (6.00pm, 9th June 2014), the Area Committee will meet 
to agree the election of Chair for the forthcoming Municipal Year. The Committee 
therefore is recommended to elect a Chair at this meeting for the 2014/2015 
Municipal Year, from the nominations which have been received. 

Page 79



 

 

 

 

6 Recommendations 

6.1 Members of the Area Committee are recommended to elect a Community 
Committee Chair for the 2014/2015 Municipal Year, f

Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes : Approved by the Chair of the South (Outer) Area Committee  

 

SOUTH (OUTER) AREA COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4TH JUNE, 2014 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Dunn, J Elliott, 
R Finnigan, B Gettings, S Golton, 
T Leadley, L Mulherin, D Nagle, 
K Renshaw and S Varley 

 
    

 
 

74  Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

75 Minutes - 31 March 2014  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2014 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

76 Matters arising from the minutes  
 

Further to minute 62 it was reported that issues involving room bookings and 
invoicing had not yet been resolved.  Area Management agreed to investigate 
this. 
 
With regard to the New Environmental Locality Service and development of 
the 2014/15 Service Level Agreement a further report would be brought to the 
July meeting. 
 
It was reported that there had been a meeting with Morley Elderly Action 
regarding the potential for reducing administration fees and providing more 
gardening services.  A further report would be brought to a future meeting. 
 
Winter warmth packs – it was reported that the application for funding would 
be submitted earlier this year and that it was hoped to distribute the packs 
from October onwards. 
 
 

77 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with paragraphs 6.24 and 6.25 of the Area Committee 
Procedure rules, the Chair allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members 
of the public to make representations or ask questions on matters within the 
terms of reference of the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no 
members of the public in attendance. 
 



Final Minutes : Approved by the Chair of the South (Outer) Area Committee  

 

78 Election of Chair  
 

The report of the City Solicitor outlined the process for the election of Chair for 
the 2014/15 municipal year. 
 
Nominations had been submitted on behalf of Councillor K Bruce and 
Councillor R Finnigan. 
 
RESOLVED – that following a tied vote, the Election of Chair for the 2014/15 
municipal year be deferred to the Annual Council meeting to be held on 9 
June 2014. 

79 Leeds Let's Get Active  
 

The report of the Director of City Development presented a detailed picture of 
work being undertaken to successfully deliver the Leeds Let’s Get Active 
Initiative along with current progress against targets. 
 
Rachel Brighton of Sports and Active Lifestyle presented the report. 
 
Issues highlighted included the following: 
 

• The Leeds Lets Get Active (LLGA) initiative had received funding from 
Sport England, Public Health and others and aimed to break down 
barriers to physical inactivity. 

• There were offers of 1 hour per day free access to 17 leisure centres 
across the City with up to 2 hours in deprived areas. 

• There was a wide range of activities available in 10 to 12 week blocks. 
• Numbers participating had been higher than expected and were still 

growing – further up to date figures would be provided to Area 
Management. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Golf wasn’t one of the activities currently provided but all possible 
activities were currently being considered as to whether they could be 
provided under the initiative. 

• Providing transport and childcare for service users. 
• Provision for people with learning difficulties. 
• Use of parks 

80 Summary of Key Work  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens & Communities) 
presented an update on the key work taking place within the Outer South 
Leeds area not covered elsewhere on the agenda. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 



Final Minutes : Approved by the Chair of the South (Outer) Area Committee  

 

Dawn Mason of West Yorkshire Trading Standards gave the Area Committee 
an update on the Financial Fitness programme.  Issues highlighted included 
the following: 
 

• The project was funded in Leeds by Public Health. 
• Delivery of Financial Fitness workshops – these covered doorstep 

callers, fraud, budgeting and understanding APR. 

• Impact of Welfare Reform. 
• An example of a scam that had been used on a Rothwell resident was 

explained. 
 
In response to comments and questions from Members, the following was 
discussed: 
 

• Provision of a workshop for Elected Members. 
• Links with the Housing Advisory Panel. 
• The impact of debt as a contributor to mental health and depression. 
• Role of other organisations including Citizen’s Advice, Credit Union and 

Welfare Rights. 
 
Further issues discussed from the summary of key work report included the 
following: 
 

• Breeze events approved across the Outer South area. 
• Environmental Sub-Group – It was reported that Kris Nenandic would 

be taking over from Tom Smith as Locality Manager.  There would also 
be changes to the way of working and negotiations were currently 
underway with unions and staff. 

• Health and Wellbeing – Members attention was brought to the Patient 
Empowerment Programme and Memory Cafes. 

• Adult Social Care – An evaluation was being carried out following the 
distribution of winter warmth packs.  There had previously been 
discussion regarding the establishment of an Older Persons Sub Group 
which could assist in the distribution of the packs. 

• Members were made aware of forthcoming events including an 
Apprenticeship Event and a Community Heroes event. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

81 Wellbeing Report  
 

The report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Citizens & Communities) 
provided Members with the following: 
 

• Details of the Wellbeing Budget position. 
• An update on both the revenue, capital and activities fund elements of 

the Wellbeing Budget. 

• Details of revenue funding for consideration and approval. 



Final Minutes : Approved by the Chair of the South (Outer) Area Committee  

 

• Details of revenue projects agreed to date which link to the priorities 
and actions in the Area Committee Business Plan. 

• The current position of the small grants budget. 
 
Aretha Hanson, Area Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the Youth Activities Fund and remaining 
funds that would be carried forward.  It was also reported that the CCTV for St 
Mary’s Church was still awaiting permission due to its listed building status. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That the report be noted. 
(2) That the position of the Wellbeing, Capital and Activities fund elements 

of the wellbeing budgets be noted. 
(3) That the revenue projects already agreed be noted. 
(4) That the small grants situation be noted. 

 
82 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Wednesday, 9 July at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 


